

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 19-1814

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER C. HAWK,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WAYNE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE PATRICK W. GREENWOOD, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**TYLER J. BULLER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov)

ALAN WILSON  
Wayne County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
<b>I. The State assumes without conceding that <i>Damme</i> controls and this appeal can go forward, despite the 2019 amendments to section 814.6. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. This Court lacks authority to decide the defendant’s unpreserved and un-exhausted restitution claim. The claim is without merit, under both old case law and new legislation.....</b>	<b>11</b>
A. The district court exercised its discretion appropriately under case law that pre-dates Senate File 457. ....	22
B. By operation of law, new legislation bars relief to the defendant by imposing a presumption he has the reasonable ability to pay and mandating waiver for unpreserved claims. ...	24
CONCLUSION .....	26
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310, 194 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2016) .....	24
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	17, 18
<i>Nat’l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....	24
<i>Santos v. Guam</i> , 436 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16

### State Cases

<i>Danforth, Davis &amp; Co. v. Carter</i> , 1 Iowa 546 (1855) .....	12
<i>Hannan v. State</i> , 732 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2007).....	16
<i>James v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Buechler v. Vinsand</i> , 318 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1982).....	16, 24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001) .....	20
<i>State v. Damme</i> , 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....	7, 11
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 19-0022, 2020 WL 3022758 (Iowa June 5, 2020) .....	14, 19
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 840 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2013) .....	20
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 893 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2017) .....	12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....	19
<i>State v. Kaelin</i> , 362 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1985) .....	20, 22
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	17
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	10, 11, 12

*State v. Storrs*, 351 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 1984)..... 22

*State v. Swartz*, 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999) .....19

*State v. Thompson*, 836 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2013) ..... 17, 19

*State v. Tidwell*, No. 13-1080, 2013 WL 6405367  
(Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 5, 2013).....12

*State v. Van Hoff*, 415 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1987)..... 22

*State v. Wagner*, 484 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)..... 22

*Walters v. Grossheim*, 525 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1994) ..... 22

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 814.6.....10, 11, 18

Iowa Const. art. V, § 4.....12

**Other Authorities**

Thomas A. Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, *Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice*,  
55 Drake L. Rev. 39 (2006) .....12

SF457, § 69 (88th Gen. Assemb.).....13, 25

SF457, § 80 (88th Gen. Assemb.).....13, 18

SF457, § 72 (88th Gen. Assemb.).....14, 20, 25

SF457, § 73 (88th Gen. Assemb.).....14, 15

SF457, § 83 (88th Gen. Assemb.).....16

*In the Matter of Interim Procedures Governing Ability to Pay Determinations and Conversion of Restitution Orders* (July 7, 2020)  
Available at <https://www.iowacourts.gov/collections/521/files/1139/embedDocument/>.....14, 15
